Edgar Filing: COOL TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 8-K

COOL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Form 8-K March 24, 2017

UNITED STATES

Edgar Filing: COOL TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 8-K

<u>(813) 975-7467</u>
(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)
(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):
_ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
_ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
_ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
_ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Edgar Filing: COOL TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 8-K

Section 5-Corporate Governance and Management

Item 5.03 Amendments to Articles of Incorporation or Bylaws; Change in Fiscal Year.

Cool Technologies, Inc. (the "Company") filed an amendment to its Articles of Incorporation with the Secretary of State of the State of Nevada increasing its authorized shares of common stock, par value \$0.001 per share, from 140,000,000 shares to 350,000,000 shares, effective March 22, 2017.

The Company currently believes that the increase in authorized share capital eliminates the need for any other type of corporate action such as a reverse stock split.

The foregoing description of the Amendment to the Articles of Incorporation is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of such Amendment, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 3.11.

Section 9-Financial Statements and Exhibits

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

Exhibit No. Description

Exhibit 3.11 Amendment to Articles of Incorporation, dated March 20, 2017

-2-

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

COOL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By: /s/ Timothy Hassett
Name: Timothy Hassett
Title: Chairman and Chief
Executive Officer

Date: March 24, 2017